CITY

ALBANY, New York 12207

ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101

ANCHORAGE, Alaska

99501

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303

BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York

14202

BUTTE, Montana 59701

CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

CHICAGO, Ilinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199

COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201

DALLAS, Texas 175201

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 779901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana
JACKSON, Mississippi

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

46207
39201

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101

LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017

LOUISVILLE, Kentucky
MEMPHIS, Tennessee
MIAMI, Florida 33137

MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401

40202
38103

MOBILE, Alabama 36602

NEWARK, New Jersey

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113

NEW YORK, New York

07101

10021

NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118

OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107

PHOENIX, Arizona 85013

PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222

PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220

SACRAMENTO, California 95814

ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111

SAN ANTONIO, Texas
SAN DIEGO, Catifornia

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico

78206
92103

00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405

SEATTLE, Washington
SPRINGFIELD, Ilinois

98104
62701

TAMPA, Florida 33602

WASHINGTON, D. C.

20535

BUILDING
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

244 West Osborn Road-

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Building

506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

TELEPHONE
518  465-7551
505 CH 7-1555
272-6414

404 JA 1-3900
301 LE 9-6700
205 322-7711
617 RI 2-5533
716  856-7800
406  792-2304
704 333-4126
431-1333

513  421-4310
216  522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 WO 5-2323
915 533-7451
59546

713 CA 8-1414
317  632-6415
601  948-5000
904  355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213 483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203  787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703  625-1631
405 VI 2-7471
402  348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412 471-2000
503 224-4181
703  644-2631
916 441-1275
314 CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741
714 297-3361
415 552-2155
765-6000

912  354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217 522-9675
813  228-7661
202 393-7100
(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION







CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203
BUFFALO, New York .14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas . 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 .
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Ilinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602 ,
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 ~ 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

- 433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

. Room 610, Federal Office Building

506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

TELEPHONE
518 465-7551
505 CH 7-1555

2'72-6414

404 JA 1-3900
301 LE 9-6700
205 322-7711
617 RI 2-5533
716 856-7800
406 792-2304
704 333-4126
431-1333

513 421-4310
216 522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 WO 5-2323
915 533-7451
59546

713 CA 8-1414
317 632-6415
601 948-5000
904 355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213  483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203 787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703 625-1631
405 VI 2-T7471
402 348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412  471-2000
503 224-4181
703 644-2631
916 441-1275
314 CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741
714 297-3361
415 552-2155
765-6000

912 354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217  522-9675
813 228-7661
202 393-7100
(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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ALBANY New York 12207 -7 .
ALBUQUERQUE New Mexico - 87101

- CITY

ANCHORAGE; Alaska 99501 *
ATLANTA, Georg1a 30303 -

BALTIMORE, Maryland 21205

BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203
New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701

BUFFALO,

CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

CHICAGO,

COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201

Ilinois 60604
CINCINNAT I, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199

DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii

HOUSTON,

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

96813

Texas 77002
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101

LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017

LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202

MEMPHIS, Tennessee

38103

MIAMI, Florida 33137

MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401

MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113

NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118

OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

PHILADELPHIA Pennsylvania 19107

PHOENIX, Arizona 85013

PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222

PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220

SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS,

Missouri

63103

SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Ilinois . 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

20535

BUILDING
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building -
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post 0ff1ce Building-
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE

518
505

404
301
205
617
716
406
704

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Bu11d1ng
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Building

506 Old Post Office Building

513
216
803
214
303
313
915

713
317
601
904
816
615
702
501
213
502
901
305
414
612
205
201
203
504
212
703
405
402
215
602
412
503
703
916
314
801
512
714
415

912
206
217
813
202

465-7551

CH 7-1555
272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-7800
'792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-7451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
35521401
BA 1-6100
524-21721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583-3941
525-7373
379-2421
276-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
- 471-2000
224-4181
644-2631

441-1275.

CH 1-5357

EL 5-7521 .

CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911

MA 2-0460
522-9675
228-7661
393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION







~ CITY
ALBANY,; - New York 1

ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico ‘87101

ANCHORAGE, Alaska

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 ' . ..

2207 F

99501

BALTIMO RE& Maryland 21202.
BIRMINGHAM Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BU FFALO, New York

14202

BUTTE, Montana 59701

CHARLOTTE, North Carolina. 28202

CHICAGO, Dlinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199

COLUMBIA South Carolina 29201

DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226
EL PASO, Texas 79901

HONOLULU, Hawaii 9

6813

HOUSTON, Texas 77002
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207

JACKSON, Mississippi

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

39201

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennesse

e 37902

LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101

LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017

LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202

MEMPHIS, Tennessee
MIAMI, Florida 33137

MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401

38103

MOBILE, Alabama 36602

NEWARK, New Jersey

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113

NEW YORK, New York
NORFOLK, Virginia 2

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118

07101

10021
3510

OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

PHILADELPHIA Pennsylvania 19107

PHOENIX, Arizona 85013

PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222

PORTLAND, Oregon 97205

RICHMOND, Virginia

SACRAMENTO, California 95814

ST. LOUIS, Missouri

23220

63103

SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111

SAN ANTONIO, Texas
SAN DIEGO, California

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

78206
92103

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405

SEATTLE, Washington -

SPRINGFIELD, Illinois

98104
62701

TAMPA, Florida 33602

WASHINGTON, D. C.

20535

BUILDING
502°U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
275 Peachtree. Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Ofﬁce Building
Room 1400~ 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Bu11d1ng
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE

518

505

404
301
205
617
716
406
704

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. 8. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street

2'704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street .

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Building
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

513
216
803
214

303

313
915

713
317
601
904
816

- 615

702
501
213
502
901
305
414
612
205
201
203
504
212
703
405
402
215
602
412
503
703
916
314
801
512
714
415

912
206
217
813

202

465-7551
CH 7-1555
272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-7451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
35521401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583-3941
525-7373
379-2421
276-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911
MA 2-0460
522-9675
228-7661
393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION







2 :CITY BUILDING TELEPHONE

ALBANY;. New York 12207  <: v 502 U.S. Post Office and Court House . 518  465-7551
ALBUQUERQUE New Mexico * 8'7101 4303 Federal Office Building - .. ’ 505 CH 7-1555
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 .’ .. Room 204, " Federal -Building b - 272-6414
ATLANTA; Georgla 30303 - ‘:* ... 275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900
BALTIMORE Maryland 21202 - 408 U. S. Post Office Building - 301 LE 9-6700
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 " Room 1400.- 2121 Building ' : 205 322-7711
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 ° John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building' . 617 RI 2-5533
BUFFALO New York 14202 ' 400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800
BUTTE, Montana 59701 400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
CHARLOTTE North Carolina 28202 1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126
CHICAGO, 1111n01s 60604 Room 905,-U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
DALLAS, Texas 75201 , Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851
DENVER, Colorado 80202 Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
EL PASO, Texas 79901 202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 - 206 Dillingham Building 59546
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION S
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415" UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 = _ Lo -- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904  355-1401 Official Business
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 215 U. 8. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 1340 West 6th Street 213  483-3551
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373
MIAMI, Florida 33137 3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building : 201 622-5613
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Bu11d1ng 703  625-1631
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Francis Street _ 405 VI 2-7471
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 1010 Federal Office Building 402  348-1210
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 : 244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 1300 Federal Office Building ' : 412 471-2000 -
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 )
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West Grace Street 703  644-2631
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Street 916 441-1275
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal Building : © 801 EL 5-7521
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 433 Federal Building . ) 512 CA 5-6741
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 3211 Fifth Avenue _ 714 297-3361
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 ’ 421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675
TAMPA, Florida 33602 ~ Room 610, Federal Office Building 813  228-7661
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 ~ 506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100 .
Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. : © (4-17-68)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176







iCITY _
ALBANY; New York 12207 -* ..
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico - 87101

ANCHORAGE; Alaska 99501 :* ..

ATLANTA, Georgxa 30303 . -
BALTIMORE Maryland 21202

BIRMINGHAM Alabama 35203 .=

BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BU FFALO

New York 14202

BUTTE, Montana 59701

CHARLOTTE, North Carolina K 28202
CHICAGO, Ilinois

60604

CINCINNATIL Ohio 45202

CLEVELAND, Ohio
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas

44199

75201

DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO,

Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii

96813

HOUSTON, Texas 77002
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101

LITTLE ROCK Arkansas 172201
LOS ANGELES California 90017

LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI Florlda 33137

MILWAUKEE Wisconsin 53202
M]NNEAPOLIS Minnesota 55401

MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113

NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 7 3118

OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107

PHOENIX, Arizona 85013

PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222

PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220

SACRAMENTO, California 95814

ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602

WASHINGTON, D. C.

20535

BUILDING
502. U. 8. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal -Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. 8. -Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Bu11d1ng
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

RN

TELEPHONE

518

505

404
301
205
617
716
406
704

Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. 8. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Building

1340 West 6th Street

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

‘520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building '

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Building

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street .

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Buijlding
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

513
216
803
214
303
313
915

713
317
601
904
816
615
702
501
213
502

"901

305
414
612
205
201
203
504
212
703
405
402
215
602
412
503
703
916
314
801
512
714
415

912
206
217
813
202

465-7551
CH 7-1555
272-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
. 522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-17451

. 59546
CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
355-1401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583-3941
525-7373
379-2421
276-4684
FE 9-17861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911
MA 2-0460
522-9675
2287661
393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION







L 3CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207

ALBUQUERQUE New Mex1co 8'7 101

ANCHORAGE; Alaska 99501 - -

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 '™ .

BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203
BUFFALO, New York . 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701

CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

CHICAGO, Illinois 60604
CINCINNATL Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Mimnnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118

OMAHA, Nebraska 68102

PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107

PHOENIX, Arizona 85013

PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222

PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico. 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD Nlinois 62'701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON D. C. 20535

BUILDING
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204,. Federal Building
275 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John- F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building

TELEPHONE

518
505

404
301
205
617
716
406
704

Room 905, U. 8. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312

415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building

1529 Hampton Street

Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Building

913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building

206 Dillingham Building

6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street

Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building

617 Walnut Street, Southwest

Room 2-011 Federal Office Building

215 U. S. Post Office Bulldlng

1340 West 6th Street - T
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building

841 Federal Office Building

3801 Biscayne Boulevard

735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.

392 Federal Building

520 Federal Building

U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building

701 Loyola Avenue

201 East 69th Street

420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street

1010 Federal Office Building

500 Widener Building

244 West Osborn Road

1300 Federal Office Building

423 U. S. Court House Bu11d1ng

200 West Grace Street

2020 J Street

2704 Federal Building

3203 Federal Building

433 Federal Building

3211 Fifth Avenue

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015

Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street

1015 Second Avenue

421 South Sixth Street

Room 610, Federal Office Building

506 Old Post Office Building * -

A

Telephone 61- telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address.

513
216
803

. 214

303
313
915

713
317
601

904 .

816
615
702
501
213
502
901
305
414
612
205
201
203
504
212
703
405
402
215
602
412
503
703
916
314

801

512
714
415

912
206
217
813
202

465-7551

CH 7-1555
212-6414
JA 1-3900
LE 9-6700
322-7711
RI 2-5533
856-17800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333
421-4310
522-1400
252-1911
RI 1-1851
222-5981
WO 5-2323
533-7451
59546

CA 8-1414
632-6415
948-5000
355-1401
BA 1-6100
524-2721
385-1281
FR 2-3157
483-3551
583- 3941
525-7373
379-2421
2176-4684
FE 9-7861
438-3674
622-5613
787-1217
522-4671
LE 5-7700
625-1631
VI 2-7471
348-1210
LO 3-5300
CR 9-5511
471-2000
224-4181
644-2631
441-1275
CH 1-5357
EL 5-7521
CA 5-6741
297-3361
552-2155
765-6000
354-9911
MA 2-0460
522-96175

228-7661

393-7100
(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Among the great and glorious gifts
our heavenly Father sends
Is the Gift of Understanding
that we find in loving friends,
‘For in this world of trouble
that is filled with anxious care
Everybody needs a friend in whom they’re free to share ;
The little secret heartaches that lay heavy on their mind,”
Not just a mere acquaintance
but someone who’s ““Just Our Kind”’ —
For, somehow, in the generous heart
of loving, faithful friends
T he good God in His charity and wisdom always send
A sense of understanding and the power of perception

And mixes these fine qualities with kindness and affection

Or an ear that listens tenderly
and speaks words that mean so much,
We seek our true and trusted friend
in the knowledge that we’ll find
A heart that’s sympathetic and an understanding mind. .
And often just without a word there seems to be a union
Of thoughts and kindred feelings
for God gives True Friends communion.

Helen Steiner Rice

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



friendship ts a Golden Chain, ﬁll the 900d WiSh@S

T he links are friends so dear,

And like a rare and precious jewel : .
- - a friend can make
. It’s treasured more each year, _ ~
And God looks down and blesses .
S ‘ - _Mre sent to you
The heart where Friendship lives, . ]‘[ : D‘ y
And h he folks - : T Tl
nd happy are the folks who know ik for FTI@QdShlp S Sak@

The Joy that Friendship gives.

Helen Steiner Rice
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Bulky Exhibit - Inventory of P Agquired as Evidence
FD-192 (Rev. 10-6-65)

ta
¥

Title and Character of Case

MURKIN S

Date Property Acquired Source From Which Property Acquired

VARIOQOUS VARIOUS

Location of Property or Bulky Exhibit

Reason for Retention of Property and Efforts Made to Dispose of Same

BULKY EXHIBIT ROGM

ATD TN INVESTIGATICN

Description of Property or Exhibit and Identity of Agent Submitting Same

RUNNING GREEN SHEET

(ﬁ-26-68)

1. Sample of laundry tag used on shirts (6 digitd
2. Fourtape samples from Thermo-Seal machine SN#33626 "
3. Four tape samples from Thermo Seal machine SN#33625 "
L, Sample from Thermo-Seal marking machine SN# 33832 Code
- 02B-6 and D2B-6 . _ "
S. Sample from Thermo-Seal Marking Machine SN#32072 Code
~ 02B=-6 and D2B-6 "
6. Samples from Thelymo Seal Marking Machine., Samples of Code
numbers taken (1) 02B=6 (2) DZB-6 (3) 2=B-6 (L) Office
copy of Invoice #71056 for Code #2=B-6 issued to Grantham
_ for shirts on 10-28-67 "
7. Samples from Bextile Marking Machine #SR 3285 "
8. Semples from Pextile Marking Machine #S-R 3/ 348. "
9. Four tapse samples from Thermo-Seal Machine SN#31717 R
10. " " 4] it n 1 it SN unknown 1t
11. " n " n 1 " 1" SN#33951 n

SEMIANNUAL INVENTORY CERTIFICATION TO JUSTIFY RETENTION OF PROPERTY (Initial and Date)

Q
M >

1-1368-15-1

F ield File #
o NDEXED.

/ / %7 /7 / /1 " APRZ 6 1965

31 — PHILADELPHJAY,

AV
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FRI MEMPHIS I -

724PM URGENT 4/1/68 CAF E

10 ALL ‘sacs

FROM msm%nxs (44-1987) 2P

| MURKIN; CR. 00 MEMPHIS.
RE BUTEL TO ALL SAC'S APRIL SEVEN, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT.
FOR INFO ALL OFFICES, PERTINENT PERIODS IN INVESTIGATION
ARE NMARCH TWENTY NINE AND THIRTY IN BIRMINGHAM, ALA., AND
APRIL FOUR, SIXTY EIGHT, IN MEMPHIS, TENN.
IN EVENT ANY DATA DEVELOPED RE SUSPECTS, IF INTERESTED

OFFICES CAN ESTABLISH WHEREABOUTS OF SUSPECTS ON DATES ABOVE,

THIS MAY ELIMINATE SUSPECT. IF THIS CANNMOT BE DONE, EFFORTS
SHOULD BE MADE TQO SECURE PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUSPECTS IN QUESTION AND
FORWARD~§HOTOS_TO MEMPRIS AND BIRMINGHAM FOR POSSIBLE ELIMINATION,
£ PERTINENT DESCRIPTIVE DATA SHOULD BE INCLUDED WITH PHOTOS.

P IF UNABLE TO ELIMINATE ON BASIS OF ESTABLISHED WHEREABOUTS

.~ -IN PERTINENT PERIODS, INTERESTED OFFiCES SHOULD MAKE E?FORTS

TO SECURE FINGERPRINTS OF SUSPECT IN QUESTION AND SUBMIT SAME TO
BUREAU FOR ELIMINATION.

COMPOSITE DESCRIPTION, BASED ON DATA DEVELOPED IN BIRMINGHAM

AND MEMPHIS, IS AS FOLLOWS: ~ ‘5?4/ _;éélf;f_
’ \\u}L e g 1 e “ ).
END PAGE ONE ‘ q;w”,>éé i lasd]

nop
! 4 ' ) H‘ foim- il ! (‘

o W*_—#-—
P e
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" PAGE TWO

SUSPECT MALE WHITE, AGE TWENTY SIX TO FORTY YEARS, HEIGHT .

) : .‘1::':'"

FIVE FT. EIGHT TO FIVE FT. ELEVEN INCHES, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY TO :
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY LBS;; DARK BROWH OR SANDY HAIR, COMBED STRAISHT

BACK. EYES BLUE OR GREEN; MEDIUM RUILD3 COWPLEXION AVERAGE, - L
SMOOTH. GENERAL PHYSICAL APPEARANCE; NEAT. : f_?@
POSSIBLITY EXISTS SUSPECT IS NON-SMOKER. INDICATIONS WERE - v‘_'f
THAT SUSPECT RENTED ROOM BETWEEN THREE AND THREE THIRTY PY, ;
APRIL. FOUR, LAST, AND DEPARTED ROOM SHORTLY AFTER SIX PM, NO o
MATCHES OR CIGARETTES FOUND DURING THAT PERIOD, WHICH SUGGESTS
SUSPECT MAY BE NON- - SWOKER.
'RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION MUST BE PROMPTLY FURNISHED BUREAU,
MEMPHIS AND BIRMINGHAM. P,
END

NYRDB |
FBI NEW YORK | : o |
NK. oo JPK __ | | .
FBI NEWARK o | 7 ‘ o
PH...CRR .

" FBI PHILA : ’
BA..oLLF
FBI BALTO
TU CLR

L e o e S SO

9
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FBI

’

Date: 4/6/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL AM

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
-~ i
MURKIN
PRI

Note  CHANGED title, Previously carried under ’ o
"Assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR." -

All offices receiving copies of this Airtel note that |
Bureaun has designated #Zbove caption as approved code word for
investigation dealing with murder of Dr, KING..

Information under above caption should pertain only to
investigation that may have bearing on identifying subject instant
case. All other information pertaining to racial incidents, and
racial activity.arising out of assassination Dr, KING should not
be submitted under above caption, but should be submitted by
interested offices under the appropriate caption pertaining to
Racial Matters. y

In addition, all offices in receipt of this information
should re-canvass any Criminal Informants, Security Informants,
and Racial Informants for possible knowledge concerning assassina-
tion, with specific emphasis directed toward informants in known
hate groups.

ARMED & DANGEROUS.
ALL COPIES AIR MAIL:

TALBANY 2 KANSAS CITY

2 ATLANTA 2 LOS ANGELES

2 BIRMINGHAM 2 MILWAUKEE :

2 BOSTON 2 NEWARK _
2 BUFFALO NEW YORK wit—=t 36 P 3 oy
2 . CHARLOTTE HILADELPHIA SATOHED NDEXED o
2 CHICAGO 2 RICHMOND SER'AUZE@L |
2 CINCINNATI 2 SALT LAKE CITY | S|
2 DALLAS 2 SAN FRANCISCO . APR 81968 :
2 DETROIT 2 SEATTLE ¥Bl — PHILADELPHIA

2 JACKSON 2 SPRINGFIELD §7

(44) R - T
Al\>pro'ved\;- o ﬂ é/&’W’/Sent . M  Per_ . l.

Sp’ecial‘ dent in Churge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



|
!
|
FBI |
!
: |
Date: 4/6/68 . :
Transmit the following in - !
(Type in plain text or code) :
Vig AIRTEL AM .
(Priority or Method of Mailing) \
—_ .____..__.__._._.___.__.______._._..._.___________.'__‘:;\_ ________ N,
(i ‘\j 1\,_
1
TO: SAC, ALBANY 4 '

—

'Y é

czﬁﬁfb/l s ﬁ»ﬂ;//
FROM:  SAC, MEMDATS (44-1987) ,/w
W e 4
MURKIN Lo

bote CHANGED title. Previously carried under
“Assassihation of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,."

All offices receiving copies of this Airtel note that
Bureai has designated above caption as approved code woxrd for
investigation dealing with murder of Dr. XING.

Information under above caption should pertain only to
investigation that may have bearing on identifying subject instant
case. All other information pertaining to racial incidents, and
racial activity.arising out of assassination Dr. XING should not
be submitted under above caption, but should be submitted by

Racial Matters.

)"Thterested offices under the appropriate caption pertaining to

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

should re-canvass any Criminal Informants, Security Informants,
and Racial Informants for possible knowledge concerning assassina
tion, with specific emphagis directed toward informants in knong
hate groups.

In addition, all offices in receipt of this informatioﬂ\)-

ARMED & DANGEROUS,
ALL COPIES AIR MAIL:

T ALBANY T KANSAS CITY |

2 ATLANTA’ 2 LOS ANGELES | |

2 BIRMINGHAM 2 MILWAUKEE oo — 1368 — 3 '
2 BOSTON 2 NEWARK — '
2 BUFFALO 2 _NEW YORK SEARCHE NDEXED, "

2 CHARLOTTE HILADELPHIA SERIALI WEDZY

2 CHICAGO RICHHOND “APR 8 1968

2 CINCINNATI 2 SALT LAKE CITY ?_FBl~ PHIADELPHIA

2 DALLAS 2 SAN FRANCISCO i

2 DETROIT 2 SEATTLE : >

% JACKSON % SPRINGFIELD

s

(44)

Approved: ]Z & Wem : M  Per

Specml ent in Charge




© NY..0T NKye83 BAL.BR PA..03 - . |
-~ : '
813P% RM URGENT 4~2W8 DHIl
TO ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES (PLAINTEXT)
FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) 2P

MURKIN.

THIS IS THE CASE INVOLVING THE MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR., ON APRIL FOUR, LAST, IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD ANYONE BE TOLD THIS
INVESTIGATION IS IN CONNECTION WITH CAPTIONED MATTER.

IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT A RIFLE ABANDONED NEAR
SCENE OF CRIME UAS PURCHASED 3Y INDIVIDUAL USING THE NAHE
HARVEY LOWMEYER OR LOWMYER.

LOUMEYER OR LOWMYER IS GEMERALLY DESCRIBED AS WHITE
MALE, THIRTYSIX YEARS OLD, FIVE FEET EIGHT INCHES TALL, ONE
HUNDRED FIFTY - ONE HUNDRED SIXTY POUNDS, BLACK OR DARK BROWN
HAIR .

IN VIEW OF THE UNUSUAL NATURE OF THE HAVES LOYMEYER
AND LOWHMYER, ALL OFFICES SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CHECK YOUR
INDICES, ALL CITY DIRECTORIES, ALL TELEFHONE DIRECTORIES COVERING
YOUR TERRITORIES, ALL DRIVERS LICENSE RECORGE, ALL AUTOMOEILE

on ¥ -t -
-4 "n"hn!'lt

END PAGE ONE SENT BY Loiisocs s o g 1o

A

. &

/i-“ga‘p
477"
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" PAGE - TWO

REGISTRATION RECORDS, VOTER REGISTRATION RECORDS, AND
CREDIT AND CRIMINAL _RECORDS 0¥ THE SUXNAMES. LOWMEYER

AND LOWMYER .

IN VIEV OE THE UNUSUAL NATURL GF THE NAMES,

DO NOT CONFINE YOUR CHECK TO HARVEY LOWMEYER AND LOWMYER ,

ONLY.

FPERIOD.

BOMBING SUSPECIS IN YOUR TERRITORIES,

HANDLE IMMEDIA&ELYfAND GIVE TOP PRIORITY ATTENTION.
BUFILES CONTAIN NO INFORMATIOH IDENTIFIABLE ON

HARVEY LOWMEYER: OR LOWMYER.

- E§D .

NY...AWS
FB1 REW YORK
ANKBA .8/ (BBREE

ERA FBI PHILA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

ANY INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFIED AS BEARING THESE SURNAMES
SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY CHECKED OUT COVERING THE PERTINENT
YOU SHOULD ALSO APPROPRIATELY CHECK OUT ALL




1 g f
»’Q ULy o B3 m..@. a3 Y .
S19PM R URGENT 4-5798 DHH .

TO ALL CONTIMENTAL OFFICES (PLAINTEXT)
FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) 2P

MURKIN . ¢

THIS IS THE CASE INVOLVING THE MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR., ON APRIL FOUR, LAST, IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE.

UNDER NO_ CIRCUMSTANGES SHOULD ANYONE BE TOLD THIS
INVESTIGATION IS IN CONSECTION WITH CAPTIONED MATTER.

”
IT HAS BEEN BETERNINED TWAE,#’RI?LE ABANDONED NEAR
SCENE OF CRIW” UAS PLRCHAS Y -INDIVIDUAL USING THE NAME

HARVLY Lovﬁ;YER OR LOWMYE

IOWMEYER OR LOWMNYER IS GENERALLY DESCRIBED AS WHITE

MALE, THIRTYSIX YEARS OLD, FIVE FEET EIGHT INCHES TALL, ONE

HUNDRED FIFTY-- ONE HUNDRED SIXTY POUNDS, BLACK OR DARK BROWN /7
HAIR, | _ \

IN VIEY OF THE UNUSUAL NATURE OF THE NAMES LOWMEYER
AND LOWMYER, ALL OFFICES SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CHECK YOUR :
INDICES, ALL CITY DIRECTbRIES - ALL TELEPHONE DIRECTORIES COVERING

YUUR TEd?ITORIES ALL DRIVERS LICENSIT RECORDS, ALL AUTONOBILE

=D PacE OME  SENT BY CODEDNELETYPE

o
v 13pg =2

- | SEARZHED ANDEXED. e

SERIALI ™ 2% F5 " o |

f
P TR L B

U= it

o ————

. e | f
o : L

——— e e B ey LummaS- 0 DR
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PAGE THO

REGISTRATION RECORDS, VOTER REGISTRATION RECORDS, AND
CREDIT AND CRIMINAL RECORDS ON THE SURNAMES LOWMEYER
AND LOUMYER. IN VIEY OF THE -UNUSUAL NATURE OF THE NAMES,
DO NOT CONFINE YOUR CHEGK TO HARVEY LOWMEYER AND\LOWMYER
" ONLY. ANY INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFIED AS BEARING THESE SURNAMES
SHDI'JLD_' BE IMMEDIATELY CH'E.“CKED Oi\JT _COVERI.NG THE PERTINENT
_PERIOD. YOU .SHOULD ALSO APPROPRIATELY CHECK OUT ALL
BOMBING SUSPECTS IN YOUR TERRITORIES . |
HANDLE IMMEDIATELY AND GIVE TOP PRIORITY ATTENTION.
BUFILES CONTAIN NO INFORMATION -IDENTIFIABLE OV
HARVEY LOWMEYER OR LOWMYER.
&0 -
NY .. AWS
FBI NEW YORK
RWKBA .9/ (DBREE ERA FBI PHILA
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PHILADELPHIA .ol.. 388PM EXR
‘URGENT 4-9-68 DHH ' ' l

MARKING MACHINE COMPANY, SYRACUSE, NEW YORK. THESE TAGS

ol e ¢

NEW YORK oc3ee
BALTIMORE eodas
NEWARK oulse . |

el

TO ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES ~ (PLAINTEXT)
FROM DIRECTOR (44-38881) 2P

MURKIN

AMONG ARTICLES RECOVERED AT SCENE OF SHOOTING, "'
APPARENTLY ABANDONED BY UNSUB, WERE A PAIR OF BROWNISH
CHECKERED PRINT UNDERSHORTS AND' WHITE JOCKEY TEE SHIRT
BEARING CLOTH LAUNDRY TAGS. THESE :.I'AGS WERE MADE BY A
THERMD SEAL MARKING MACHINE MANUFACTURED BY THE TEXTILE

ARE ONE QUARTER IRCH WIDE AND ONE AND ONE SIXTEENTH
INCH LONG, RED IN EDLOR AND BEAR NAﬁKING WHICH APPEARS
TO BE "0 TWO B DASH SIX™ OR ™D WO é DASH SIX."™ OfLY
A PORTION OF THE FIRST éHARACTER IS,PREﬁENT ON EAéH TAG,
AND THIS OHARQCTER IS CUT ON A SLIGHT BIAS.' NO OTHER
VISIBLE'LAUNDRY MARKS WERE FOUND ON EITHER GARMENT.
IHHE&IATE CHECKS OF LOGICA} LAU&DRIES SUGGESTED BY
TEXTILE MARKIHF COMPANY HAVE TO DATE BEEW UNPRODUCTIUE},-

END PAGE ONE R - 5.~
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. R . . . . : " A
N b B .
' A . '

R

.‘., \A"

‘UPON RECEIPT ALL OFFICES SHOULD IMMEBIQTELY TELEPHONICALLY
fGONTACT ALL LAUNDRIES IN YOUR DIVISIONS TO IDENTIFY -
LAUNDRY USING THIS CODE AND THESE lACS AND PURbUa LOGICAL _—

| .LLADa DEVWLOPED. f ~'T T -,T' L ,“1:

IW PERTINENT LAUNDRY IDENTIFIEDW EMMEDIATELY ADVISE

. BUREAU TELEPHOMICALLY. | 5“3,; o I

THIS NUST BE GIVEN TOP PRIORIIY HANDLING TU IVSURE ti-i

-UTHAT THESE’CHECKS ARE IMMEDIATELY RUN GUT..

UKDER NO CIRCUNSTA“CES SHGULD ANYONE BE TOLD THIS

‘xIMVESTlGATIGN 1s IN cowuscwxom ﬂITH CAPTIGNED MATTER.'%" -
- ,END_’ L o R R
ﬁYz..QSCJLU FBI BEW YORr e )
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.NEW YORK n.'(’).e. - ,. ﬁ"; ')( ’ '_ ‘\&

BALTIMORE c.l.5

T ONEWARK eufes - I S
PHILADELPHIA -ool.. ‘308PM EXR | |
| ugéamf 4-9-68 DHH' |
10 ALL com;INENIAL OFFICES (PLAINTEXT)
FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861) 2P |

MURK TN

o AMONG ARTICLES RECOVFREQ«#\T CENE OF SHOOTINC,

_-GdECKb.RED PRINT UNDEASHORT 'AND UHITE JOCKEY TEE SHIRT ~
BEARING CLOTH LA JNDR Y T.Aﬁ/. THESE TAGS WERE MADE BY A

'MARKING f‘iACHINE CO*‘-’]PA; ’RACUSE, N'ES'W YORK. THESE TAGS

INCH LONG, RED I '/ﬁﬁ_AND BEM ;K'KI &\yHICH,APPEARs

T0 BE "0 _TO B _DASN/E1x" OR "D TWS B DASH SEX.” ONLY
e ——

A PORTIO\} OF THE FIRST CHARACTER IS PRESENTM"ACH TAG,

AND THIS CHARACTER 1 CUTUON A SLIGHT BIAS. NO OTHER |
VISIBLE LAUNDRY MARKS YERE FOUND ON EITHER GARMENT.
IMMEDIATE CHECKS.OF LOGICAL LAUNDR RIES SUGGESTED BY
TEXTILE  MARKING COMPANY HAVE TO DATE BEEN UNPRODUCTIVE .
END PAGE omﬁ_- o ' 1
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PAGE TWO

UPOIl RECEIPT, ALL OFFICES SHOULD IMMEDIATELY TELEPHONICALLY
CONTACT ALL LAUNDRIES IN YOUR DIVISIONS TO IDENTIFY
LAUNDRY USING THIS CODE AND THESE TAGS AND PURSUE LOGICAL
LEADS DEVELOPED, ‘

IF PERTINENT LAUQDRY IDENTIFIED, IMMEDIATELY ADVISE
BUREAG TELEPHONICALLY,

THIS MUST BE GIVEN TOP PRIOR;TY HANDLING TO INSU#E
THAT THESE CHECKS ARE IMMEDIQTELY RUN-0UT .

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES éHOULD ANYONE éE TOLD THIS
INVESTIGATION IS IN- CONNECTION WITH CAPTIONED WATTER.
END .

Y= ..QSCJLY FBI NEW YORF
PHo o oECK FBI PHILA
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FBI NEY YORK RN

ﬂ,i7:@8*Pﬁ‘URGENT'4-s-68 I

T0 DIRFCTOR, JTWPHIS, ALBANY, LOS ANPELES, WEY ORLdeb <Ilw05;- RN

' PHI)ADtLPHIA AND cACRAMnNTo <1NF0>Q PLAINLEXT N A
'.Faﬂmfmgw YOnK 44 1659 "'_v‘ I | :" | ~{ S 'é
MURKING CIVIL RIGHTS; 00t ME MDHIS, . o T

| RE BIRWINGHAM TELS TO. THE BUREAU DATED APRIL “?VEN:'V.f ’ ' ‘

T D e ot ¥

.»AND APPIL FIGHT L/‘ST l‘HD MLMDFIS TEL TO. ALL SACS Dé\

;

CAPRIL SEVEN LAST@ | | 5j
roa INFO?HATIOV, BIRMI;GHAM ADVISED UNSUB USED WAME “§

HARVEY. LOWHEYE? WHEN PURCHASING RTrLE I BIRP INGHAW AND 4
NAME. JOH UILLAPD-I REGISTRATION AT wzmphxsg' BIRHIN HAM %
’1 AREQUESIED NEW YORK OFFICE 0" CONTACT waERs CLUB TO DETERMINE N
- IFEITHER- NAM& APPEARED AS 'CREDIT CARD. HOLDERS AND THEPr@FTEP R .
;

"SET QUT* APPROPPIATE LTADQ TQ ELIMINAIL OR IDENTIFY AS UNSUB.
'-THI; CASLE f<~ ' ‘ ' '

RLVTEW O}' DINERS LLUB b P*/,E)PDS AT NEW YO‘?K REV’*‘A‘

‘VNo CREDIT CARJ FOR HARVEV L}WﬂEYERG».
RECORDS RE#LLCT THE , 0

.UHDEn IHE \IANL JOHxJ UTUARDQ :

EHD PAGE “ONE ’~7-"' J Y P /4/ - S |
, '-’rt‘H - R .
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